

No. 09-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD PENDERGRASS,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF INDIANA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Indiana Supreme Court

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Jeffrey E. Kimmell
ATTORNEY AT LAW
218 West Washington
Street, Suite 600
South Bend, IN 46601

Thomas C. Goldstein
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire
Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081

Amy Howe
Kevin K. Russell
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.
7272 Wisconsin Avenue
Bethesda, MD 20814

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 8

I. The Indiana Supreme Court’s Decision
Deepens the Conflict Over the Question
Presented 9

II. This Issue Is Important to the Proper
Administration of Criminal Trials..... 19

III. This Case is an Excellent Vehicle for
Considering the Question Presented..... 22

IV. The Indiana Supreme Court’s Decision Is
Incorrect..... 24

CONCLUSION 30

APPENDIX A, Opinion of the Supreme Court of
Indiana 1a

APPENDIX B, Opinion of the Court of Appeals..... 20a

APPENDIX C, Relevant Trial Court Proceedings
and Order..... 39a

APPENDIX D, State’s Exhibit 1 (Forensic
Certificate of Analysis)..... 48a

APPENDIX E, State’s Exhibit 2 (Forensic
Report) 51a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barba v. California</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2857 (2009)	11
<i>Blaylock v. Texas</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2861 (2009).....	11
<i>Blaylock v. Texas</i> , 259 S.W.3d 202 (Tex. Ct. App. 2008).....	10
<i>Briscoe v. Virginia</i> , 657 S.E.2d 113 (Va. 2008), <i>cert. granted</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2858	10, 19
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Avila</i> , 912 N.E.2d 1014 (Mass. 2009).....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Nardi</i> , 893 N.E.2d 1221 (Mass. 2008).....	12
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 536 U.S. 36 (2004)	8
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	passim
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006)	25
<i>Fahy v. Connecticut</i> , 375 U.S. 85 (1963).....	24
<i>Fields v. United States</i> , 952 A.2d 859 (D.C. 2008).....	24
<i>Hamilton v. State</i> , ___ S.W.3d ___, 2009 WL 2762487 (Tex. Ct. App. Aug. 31, 2009)	14
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2527 (2009)	passim
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980)	28
<i>People v. Barba</i> , 2007 WL 4125230 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 21, 2007).....	11
<i>People v. Beeler</i> , 891 P.2d 153 (Cal. 1995)	21

<i>People v. Bingley</i> , 2009 WL 3595261 (Cal. Ct. App. Nov. 3, 2009)	14
<i>People v. Cuadros-Fernandez</i> , ___ S.W.3d ____, 2009 WL 2647890 (Tex. Ct. App. Aug. 28, 2009).....	14
<i>People v. Dendel</i> , 2008 WL 4180292 (Mich. Ct. App. 2008), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 773 N.W.2d 16 (Mich. 2009).....	15
<i>People v. Dungo</i> , 98 Cal. Rptr. 3d 702 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009), <i>rev. granted</i> , (Cal. Dec. 2, 2009).....	14, 20, 21, 30
<i>People v. Geier</i> , 161 P.3d 104 (Cal. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2856 (2009).....	11, 14
<i>People v. Goldstein</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 119 (N.Y. 2005)	29
<i>People v. Goldstein</i> , 843 N.E.2d 727 (N.Y. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1159 (2006).....	18
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> , 99 Cal Rptr. 3d 369 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009), <i>rev. granted</i> , (Cal. Dec. 2, 2009).....	14
<i>People v. Horton</i> , 2007 WL 2446482 (Mich. Ct. App. 2007), <i>rev. denied</i> , 772 N.W.2d 46 (Mich. 2009)	14
<i>People v. Lewis</i> , 2008 WL 1733718 (Mich. Ct. App. Apr. 15, 2008), <i>vacated and remanded</i> 772 N.W. 2d 47 (Mich. 2009).....	15
<i>People v. Lopez</i> , 98 Cal. Rptr. 3d 825 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009), <i>rev. granted</i> , (Cal. Dec. 2, 2009).....	14
<i>People v. Lovejoy</i> , ___ N.E.2d ____, 2009 WL 3063366 (Ill. Sept. 24, 2009)	16, 17
<i>People v. Payne</i> , 774 N.W.2d 714 (Mich. Ct. App. 2009).....	13

<i>People v. Raby</i> , 2009 WL 839109 (Mich. Ct. App. 2009), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 775 N.W.2d 144 (Mich. 2009).....	15
<i>People v. Rutterschmidt</i> , 98 Cal. Rptr. 3d 390 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009), <i>rev. granted</i> , (Cal. Dec. 2, 2009).....	14
<i>Rector v. State</i> , 681 S.E.2d 157 (Ga. 2009).....	16
<i>Roberts v. United States</i> , 916 A.2d 922 (D.C. 2007).....	17
<i>State v. Crager</i> , 879 N.E. 2d 745 (Ohio 2007)	11
<i>State v. Galindo</i> , 683 S.E.2d 785 (N.C. Ct. App. 2009).....	13
<i>State v. Gomez</i> , 2009 WL 3526649 (Ariz. Ct. App. Oct. 29, 2009)	19
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 982 So. 2d 672 (Fla. 2008).....	17
<i>State v. Locklear</i> , 681 S.E.2d 293 (N.C. 2009) .	12, 13
<i>State v. Mangos</i> , 957 A.2d 89 (Me. 2008)	17
<i>State v. O'Maley</i> , 932 A.2d 1 (N.H. 2007)	11
<i>State v. Tucker</i> , 160 P.3d 177 (Ariz.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 923 (2007)	18, 19
<i>Tennessee v. Street</i> , 471 U.S. 409 (1985)	17
<i>United States v. Alvarado-Valdez</i> , 521 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 587 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 474 U.S. 438 (1986).....	24
<i>United States v. Mejia</i> , 545 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2008)	17, 18

<i>United States v. Moon</i> , 512 F.3d 359 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S.Ct. 40 (2008)	13
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2009 WL 3347485 (D.N.M. Oct. 9, 2009).....	22
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , ___F.3d___, 2010 WL 92489 (7th Cir. Jan. 12, 2010).....	13
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 498 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Washington v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2856 (2009)	11
<i>Wood v. State</i> , ___ S.W.3d ___, 2009 WL 3230848 (Tex. Ct. App. Oct. 7, 2009)	13

Constitutional Authorities

U.S. Const. amend VI	passim
----------------------------	--------

Rules & Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
Fed. R. Evid. 703.....	30
Ind. Code § 35-42-4-3	4

Other Authorities

Committee on Applied and Theoretical Statistics, National Research Council, <i>Strengthening Forensic Sciences in the United States: A Path Forward</i> (2009).....	22
GIANNELLI, PAUL & IMWINKELRIED, EDWARD, SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE (4th ed. 2007).....	4

Indiana State Police Laboratory Division, Forensic Biology Unit, <i>DNA Test Methods and Procedures</i> (rev. 2003)	3
Kaye, D.H. et al., THE NEW WIGMORE: A TREATISE ON EVIDENCE-EXPERT EVIDENCE (Supp. 2009).....	28, 29
Mnookin, Jennifer, <i>Expert Evidence and the Confrontation Clause after Crawford v. Washington</i> , 15 J.L. & POL'Y 791 (2007).....	30
Peters, Jeremy W., <i>Report Condemns Police Lab Oversight</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 18, 2009	20
Seaman, Julie A., <i>Triangulating Testimonial Hearsay: The Constitutional Boundaries of Expert Opinion Testimony</i> , 96 GEO. L.J. 828 (2008)	29
Seattle-Post Intelligencer, <i>How DNA is Tested in Crime Labs</i> , July 22, 2004, available at http://www.seattlepi.com/dayart/20040722/ DNAtesting.pdf	3
Smith, Scott, <i>S.J. Pathologist Under Fire Over Questionable Past</i> , THE RECORD, Jan. 7, 2007, available at http://www.recordnet. com/apps/pbcs.dll/article?AID=/20070107/A _NEWS/701070311#STS=g329z7h5.134t	21
